

No. 20-1374

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CVS PHARMACY, INC.; CAREMARK, L.L.C.; CAREMARK
CALIFORNIA SPECIALTY PHARMACY, L.L.C.,

Petitioners,

v.

JOHN DOE, ONE; RICHARD ROE; JOHN DOE, FOUR, IN
HIS PERSONAL CAPACITY AND AS THE AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OF JOHN DOE, THREE; JOHN DOE,
FIVE; ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND ALL OTHERS
SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF INDEPENDENT WOMEN'S LAW CENTER AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

Jennifer C. Braceras
INDEPENDENT WOMEN'S
LAW CENTER
4 Weems Lane #312
Winchester, VA 22601
(202) 429-9574
jennifer.braceras@iwf.org

John S. Moran
Counsel of Record
Farnaz F. Thompson
McGUIREWOODS LLP
888 16th Street N.W.
Suite 500
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 828-2817
jmoran@mcguirewoods.com

September 10, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION & INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	2
I. Statutory Background	2
II. Procedural History.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Reflects an Approach to Statutory Interpretation That This Court Has Soundly Rejected	6
II. If the Court Were to Look Beyond the Text of § 504, There Are Good Reasons Not to Adopt Disparate-Impact Liability.....	13
A. Disparate-impact liability under § 504 would exacerbate healthcare costs in the United States.....	13
B. Disparate-impact liability under § 504 would have significant negative effects on elementary and secondary education in the United States.....	17
1. The threat of disparate-impact liability would put education officials between a rock and a hard place	19

2. The Court should reject a disparate-impact theory as a matter of constitutional avoidance	23
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett,</i> 556 U.S. 247 (2009)	13
<i>A.H. by Holzmueller v. Illinois High Sch. Ass'n,</i> 263 F. Supp. 3d 705 (N.D. Ill. 2017)	20
<i>Alexander v. Choate,</i> 469 U.S. 287 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval,</i> 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Biediger v. Quinnipiac Univ.,</i> 691 F.3d 85 (CA2 2012).....	24
<i>Brown v. Coulston,</i> 463 F. Supp. 3d 762 (E.D. Tex. 2020).....	19
<i>Cedar Rapids Cnty. Sch. Dist. v. Garret F. ex rel. Charlene F.,</i> 526 U.S. 66 (1999)	18
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Nat'l Ass'n of Afr. Am.-Owned Media,</i> 140 S. Ct. 1009 (2020)	4, 11, 23
<i>Doe v. BlueCross BlueShield of Tenn., Inc.,</i> 926 F.3d 235 (2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Const. Trades Council,</i> 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	23

<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005)	4, 9
<i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	23
<i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.</i> , 557 U.S. 230 (2009)	18
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971)	7
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009)	10–11
<i>H.P. by & Through W.P. v. Naperville Cnty. Unit Sch. Dist. #203</i> , 910 F.3d 957 (CA7 2018).....	19
<i>Husted v. A. Philip Randolph Inst.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1833 (2018)	11
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. Borak</i> , 377 U.S. 427 (1964)	6
<i>Endrew F. ex rel. Joseph F. v. Douglas Cty. Sch. Dist. RE-1</i> , 137 S. Ct. 988 (2017)	18
<i>McPherson v. Michigan High Sch. Athletic Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 119 F.3d 453 (CA6 1997).....	20
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	14–16

<i>Pennhurst St. Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman,</i>	
451 U.S. 1 (1981)	23

Federal Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1401	18
20 U.S.C. § 1412	18
26 U.S.C. § 5000A.....	15
29 U.S.C. § 794	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 300gg.....	15
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-1.....	14
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-3	14
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-4.....	14
42 U.S.C. § 18116	2
Americans with Disabilities Act	12, 21
Architectural Barriers Act	8
Education for All Handicapped Children Act.....	18
Individuals with Disabilities Education Act	18–19
National Environmental Policy Act.....	19
Patient Protection & Affordable Care Act	5
Rehabilitation Act	<i>passim</i>
Smith-Hughes Act	2

Federal Legislative History

118 Cong. Rec. 525–26.....	9
118 Cong. Rec. 3320.....	9
Senate Report No. 93–318 (1973), 1973 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2076.....	8

State Law

2021 S.C. Laws Act 94 (H. 4100)	21
Iowa Code § 280.31.....	21
Oklahoma, Enrolled Senate Bill 658.....	21
Tennessee, Executive Order by the Governor No. 84	21
Utah Code § 53G-9-210	21

Dictionaries

<i>Reason,</i> WEBSTER’S II NEW RIVERSIDE DICTIONARY (1984)	11
<i>Sole,</i> WEBSTER’S NINTH NEW COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY (1986).....	11

Other Authorities

- Autumn Foster Cook,
“Requiring Kids to Wear Masks All Day at
School Does More Harm Than Good,”
DESERET NEWS (Aug. 13, 2021)..... 22
- Department of Education,
Press Release, “Department of Education’s
Office for Civil Rights Opens Investigations
in Five States Regarding Prohibitions of
Universal Indoor Masking” (Aug. 30, 2021)..... 21
- Farnaz F. Thompson,
*Eliminating A Hostile Environment Towards
Colleges and Universities: An Examination of
the Office for Civil Rights’ Unconstitutional
Process and Practices*, 28 REGENT U. L. REV.
225 (2016) 23
- Kaiser Family Foundation,
“2019 Employer Health Benefits Survey”
(Sept. 25, 2019)..... 14
- Marty Makary & H. Cody Meissner,
“The Case Against Masks for Children,” THE
WALL STREET JOURNAL (Aug. 8, 2021)..... 22
- Nobrega et al.,
“How face masks can affect school
performance,” 138 INT. J. PED. OTORHINO-
LARYNGOLOGY 110,328 (2020) 22
- U.S. Census Bureau,
“Historical Income Tables: Families” 14
